
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

In the Matter of the Application of Missouri-  ) 
American Water Company’s Request  ) 
Authority to Implement General Rate )   Case No. WR-2020-0344     
Increase for Water and Sewer Service ) 
Provided in Missouri Service Areas  ) 

APPLICATION TO INTERVENE 

COMES NOW the Municipal League of Metro St. Louis, by and through counsel, and 

files its Application to Intervene in this case pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.075 and the 

Commission’s June 26, 2020 Order Directing Notice, Consolidating Cases, Establishing 

Deadlines, and Setting Procedural Conference.  In support of this application, the Municipal 

League of Metro St. Louis states as follows:  

1. The Municipal League of Metro St. Louis is a nonprofit corporation of the state of 

Missouri located in St. Louis County.  The principal business address for the Municipal League 

of Metro St. Louis is: 11911 Dorsett Road, Maryland Heights, Missouri 64034. 

2. All communications and pleadings in this case should be served on:

Matthew D. Turner 
Armstrong Teasdale LLP 
3405 W. Truman Blvd, Suite 210 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
Tel: 573-634-7146 
Fax: 573-636-8457 
Email: mturner@atllp.com 

Pat Kelly 
Executive Director 
Municipal League of Metro St. Louis  
11911 Dorsett Road 
Maryland Heights, MO 63043 
Phone:   314-726-4747 
Email:   pkelly@stlmuni.org 



3. On June 30, 2020, Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) filed tariff 

sheets designed to implement a general rate increase of approximately 21.1% annually for water 

services and for sewer services. 

4. On July 2, 2020, the Commission issued its Order Directing Notice, Consolidating 

Cases, Establishing Deadlines, and Setting Procedural Conference in this case, establishing July 

22, 2020 as the deadline for applications to intervene.  Thus, the instant Application is timely 

5. The Municipal League of Metro St. Louis is a member base organization 

representing 85 municipalities in St. Louis County with a combined population of over 600,000 

and consumers of water and sewer service supplied by MAWC and thereby directly affected by 

its rates.  As an organization representing local governments, the League interacts with MAWC 

concerning state legislation and various local ordinances related to MAWC’s rules, regulations 

and operations.  The League also represents elected officials’ interests with respect to public 

utilities and right-of-way regulations and use.   

6. For each of these reasons, the Municipal League of Metro St. Louis has an interest 

in this case which is different from that of the general public and may be adversely affected by a 

final order arising out of this case.  Additionally or in the alternative, granting the instant 

Application to Intervene would serve the public interest. 

7. The Municipal League of Metro St. Louis states that it is still reviewing the 

Company’s Application and filings in this case and does not yet take a position on the merits. 

WHEREFORE, the Municipal League of Metro St. Louis respectfully requests that the 

Missouri Public Service Commission grant this Application to Intervene and make it a party to 

this proceeding for all purposes and for such other and further relief as the Commission deems 

just and proper  



Respectfully submitted, 

ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP 

s/ Matthew D. Turner  
Matthew D. Turner            MOBAR 48031 
3405 West Truman Boulevard, Suite 210 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109-5713 
(573) 636-8394 
(573) 636-8457 (facsimile) 
mturner@atllp.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR 
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE OF METRO  
ST. LOUIS 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been emailed 

on this 22nd day of July, 2020, to counsel of record for each party in accordance with the service 

list maintained in this proceeding by the Secretary of the Commission on EFIS. 

Missouri Public Service Comm. 
Staff Counsel Department 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water Company 
Dean L Cooper 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Office of the Public Counsel 
Caleb Hall 
caleb.hall@opc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel 
Marc Poston 
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water Company 
Samantha Endres 
samantha.endres@amwater.com

Public Water Supply District No. 2 
of Andrew County 
James M Fischer 
jfischerpc@aol.com

City of St. Joseph, Missouri 
William D Steinmeier 
wds@wdspc.com

Missouri-American Water Company 
W R England 
trip@brydonlaw.com

Spire 
Scott Weitzel 
scott.weitzel@spireenergy.com

Consumers Council of Missouri 
John B Coffman 
john@johncoffman.net

Missouri-American Water Company 
Jennifer L Hernandez 
jhernandez@brydonlaw.com

Sunnydale Properties 
Stephanie S Bell 
sbell@ellingerlaw.com

Consumers Council of Missouri 
Jacqueline A Hutchinson 
jahutchinson@gmail.com

Missouri-American Water Company 
Brian LaGrand 
brian.lagrand@amwater.com

Triumph Foods, LLC 
Joshua Harden 
jharden@collinsjones.com

Empire District Electric Co 
Diana C Carter 
Diana.Carter@LibertyUtilities.com

Missouri-American Water Co 
Timothy W Luft 
Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Union Electric Company 
James B Lowery 
lowery@smithlewis.com

Empire District Electric Co 
Angela Cloven 
Angela.Cloven@libertyutilities.com

Missouri-American Water Company 
Don Petry 
donald.petry@amwater.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group 
David Woodsmall 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commn 
Mark Johnson 
mark.johnson@psc.mo.gov

s/ Matthew D. Turner  
Matthew D. Turner     


